AN BIF SRA

E-Survey of Road users’ Attitudes

International Associa
of Traffic and Safety Sue ces

, ? ‘.
Attitudes Towards

s Traffic Safet
201 9"‘”, "in Japan

-from ESRA2-

October 28, 2019 Department of Environmental Engineering and
Architecture (Traffic Engineering),

Graduate School of Environmental Studies,

GIFTS seminar Nagoya University
@ Station Conference Tokyo Nakamura, Hideki, Professor



Content

1. Overview of ESRAZ2

2. Basic Attributes of Survey Respondents in Japan

3. Comparison Between EU Average and Japan (CFS)

4. Results of Survey in Japan (by Gender, by Age Group)

4.1 Self-Declared Behaviour

4.2 Acceptability of Unsafe Traffic Behaviour
4.3 Attitudes Towards Traffic Behaviour

4.4 Subjective Risk Perception

4.5 Support for Policy Measures

4.6 Enforcement of Traffic Laws

4.7 Involvement in Road Crashes

4.8 Vehicle Automation

4.9 Socially Desirable Behaviour

5. Summary
6. Future Challenges

*This presentation is provided except the slides not shown in the forum. (Secretariat)

2



1. Overview of ESRA2 i

Bat SRA

» ESRA2 (E-Survey of Road users’ Attitudes) E-Survey of Road users' Attitudes

— E-survey of road users' attitudes by a joint initiative of road safety institutes,
research centres, public services, and private sponsors from all over the world

» Objective

— Collect and analyze comparable data on road safety performance, in particular
road safety culture and behaviour of road users.

— The ESRA data is used as a basis for a large set of road safety indicators. These
provide scientific evidence for policy making at national and international
levels.

» Coordinator
— Vias institute (Belgium)
» Participating Countries: 32
— Regions (number of participating countries): Europe (20), North America (2),
Asia and Oceania (5), Africa (5)

» Results
— The results are available on: www.esranet.eu
— The country fact sheet is translated into country-language versions
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Countries Where ESRAZ2 in 2018 Was Conducted and
ESRAZ2 Partners
» ESRAZ2 Project was
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Evolution of ESRA 2015 - 2018
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ESRA2 Methodology

» Online panel survey

» Total sample size across 32"¢
— Atleast N = 1,000 per country

» Age groups (18+ population)
— 18-24, 25-34, 35-44, 45-54, 55-64, 65+

» 42 languages
» 28 question themes

» Length of interview
— LOI = 20 minutes

» Year and month of survey
— December 2018



ESRAZ Main TOpiCS & ThemeS (over 300 variables collected) ‘Vm

A & So R

support for road
safety policy
measures

self-reported
behaviour in
traffic

acceptability of
safe and unsafe
traffic behaviour

attitudes, towards
safe and unsafe
traffic behaviour

subjective safety
and risk
perception

involvement in
road crashes

enforcement of
traffic laws

vehicle automation

(new)

2 bonus questions

(new)

*Questionnaire: most questions use 5 - 7 point Likert scale

Contextual data from
= external databases
= expert survey
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Basic Attribute

Mobility

Self-Declared
Safe and Unsafe
Traffic Behaviour

Acceptability of
Safe and Unsafe
Traffic Behaviour

Attitudes Towards
Safe and Unsafe
Traffic Behaviour

10

11

12

13
14

15

Country of residence
Gender
Year and month of birth

Highest qualification or educational
certificate (respondent or his/her
mother)

Professional occupation and whether
professional activity involves car
driving

Postal code
Prefecture of residence

Public transport convenience at region
of residence

Whether the respondent holds
a driving license

Frequency of use of transport modes

Whether the respondent transports
a child<18y in a car

Drink-driving, speeding, taking drug,
seatbelt, helmet, mobile phone,
social media, drive when sleepy

Others’: same text as Q12
Personal: same text as Q12

Drink-driving, speeding, seatbelt,
mobile phone, social media, drive
when sleepy

Subjective Safety/
Risk Perception

Support for
Policy Measures

Likelihood of
Enforcement
of Traffic Laws

Experience of
Being Checked
for Traffic Violation

Involvement
in Road Crashes

Vehicle Automation

Bonus Questions

Socially Desirable
Behaviour

17

18

19

20

21
22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Transport modes

Drink-driving, taking drug, speeding,
mobile phone, drive while tired

Interlock, 0%oAlc.. ISA, dynamic speed
warning, seatbelt, helmet, hands-free
mobile phone, headphones, etc.

Traffic rules and penalties

Drink-driving, drug, speeding,
seatbelt, mobile phone

Breathalyser test

Check for use of illegal drugs
Times, transport mode, severity

Whether or not interested

Benefits of semi-/fully-automated
passenger car

(Japan) Acceptability of Pedestrian
Behaviour

Intention to Respect Legal
Regulations

Respecting legal regulations,
composure, etc.

10



2.1 Basic Attributes of Survey Respondents in Japan

» Survey in Japan (conducted by IATSS)

>

Sample size
(number of respondents)
=
o
o

(Age/Gender/Region)

— Period: December 14 to 25, 2018

Sampling method

— Sampled so as to achieve gender and
age group constitutions and population
distribution among prefectures close to
those of actual statistical data of Japan.

— Sample size: 980

Samples by Q2. gender and Q3. age group

200
180
160
140
120

18-24y 25-34y 35-44y 45-54y 55-64y 65+
Age group

Q7. Sample distribution across prefectures
of Japan (Table)

Sample size by prefecture (%) (Total: 980)

Hokkaido _ Ishikawa i 0.9% | Okayama
Aomori _ 1.1% Fukui @ 0.5% |Hiroshima
Ilwate 1.1% |Yamanashi: 0.6% |Yamaguchi

0.9% Gifu

Tokushima: 0.7%
Kagawa : 0.8%

Akita

Yamagata Shizuoka Ehime | 1.1%
Fukushima Kochi : 0.7%
Ibaraki | Mie
Saga __ 1.0%
Gunma Nagasaki '

Saitama Kumamoto

Chiba Oita 1.0%
Tokyo Nara | 1.1% | Miyazaki | 0.9%
Kanagawa Wakayama% 0.6% |Kagoshima

Niigata Tottori | 0.5% | Okinawa | 1.1%

Toyama : 0.9% | Shimane : 0.6% Total: 100% (980)

Sample distribution across prefectures
of Japan (Figure)

Sample Proportion (%)

I 10.0%

0.0%

/ \K
J -
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2.2 Basic Attributes of Survey Respondents in Japan I ,N \

(Car Driving Licence/Professional Occupation/Educational Background)

Q9. Do you have a car driving licence? Q5. Professional occupation
(by age and gender) (by age and gender)
65+ (175) 65+ (175) : 137
° 55-64y (75) o 55-64y (75) 35
< 45-54y (75) = 45-54y(75) 22
£ 35-44y (84) £ 3544y (84) 33 ® white collar
& 25-34y (63) w2534y (63) worker/employee
18-24y (38) 18-24y (38) | blue collar worker
I executive
65+ (133) 65+ (133) = self-employed/
‘515-63y (;4) 55-64y (74) independent professional
Q 3?24\/ (82) % 45-54y (76) 8 student/currently no
s > Y (85) S 35-44y(85) 10°  ,rofessional occupation
25-34y (63) 25-34y (63) 8
18-24y (39) | : . : : , 18-24y (39) 28
Recgroup (samplesticl 0% 20%  40%  60%  80% 100% Agegroup(samplesize) no,  20%  40% 60% 80% 100%
Q4. Highest qualification or educational certificate
(by gender)
M none
Female (510) M primary education
1 secondary education
Male (470) M bachelor’s degree or similar

) .
Age group (sample size) | m master’s degree or higher

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

» Percentage of young people and senior women who do not have a driving licence
is high.

» Percentage of white or blue collar workers is high in the 25-64y group, while
percentage of students/unemployed is high in the 18-24y and 65+ groups.

» Percentage of secondary education graduates and bachelor's degree holder is
high. 12



2.3 Basic Attributes of Survey Respondents in Japan

(Transport Modes)

» Q10. During the past 12 months, how often did you use each of the following
transport modes in Japan? (5-point scale from 1=never to 5=at least 4 days a week)

Frequency (by gender) Frequency (by age group)

Pedestrian

65+ Age group
K/I Subway T : 65+
F Bus : 45-54y
M ; ;
1824y EEmmE= I 3>-44y
F 65+ === : 25-34y
Train = 18-24
M 1824y === Y
F 65+ EE==—=
Car (as passenger e —
v M (as passenger) 1824y
_ + nif
um : waetellfaSt 4 days K/I Hybrid or electric car = L atleast4 d
. i - W 1 - at least 4 days
EE2-1to3days F (as driver) 18 é?! = a week
a week M Car (as driver) — E2-1to3days
OO3 - a few days 18'é§X a week
F Il-
a month M Motorcycle =1 O3 - a few days
004 - 5 few days 18-24y BB | | | a month
g year F Moped 65+ MEn 04 - a few days
- never M ope 1
18-24y ' avear
F 65+ T 5 - never
M Cycle (non-electric) ==
18-24y s
F 65  m—
M —

18-24y
0

100%  80% 60% 40% 20% 0%
% at least once

X
N
o
X

40% 60% 80% 100%
% at least once

» Percentage of the respondents who walk or drive a car at least 4 days a week is high.
» Percentage of males in drivers of a car, a motorcycle, etc. is high.
» Percentage of the 25-64y working generation in car drivers is high. 13



3.1 Comparison Between Japan and EU Average (1) |/||£§

Mode of transportation Safety feeling
During the past 12 months, how often did you use How safe or unsafe do you feel when using the
the following transport modes (5-point scale from following transport modes (11-point scale from
1=never to 5=at least 4 days week) O=very unsafe to 10=very safe)
Public 88.1% Public 7.6
transport 84.1% transport 7.8

Car as

90.9% Car as 7.0
passenger 85.1% passenger —6.6
. 79.8% . 7.4
Car as driver 67.0% Car as driver —6_5/
Powered Two 20.6% E EU average Powered Two 5.6 E EU average
Wheelers 13.1% Japan Wheelers 52 Japan

|

|

0,
Croist — s | —
Q,
P — 5 P —
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
0 25 50 75 100 0.0 2.5 5.0 7.5 10.0
% at least once (2-5) mean (score)

» Mode of transportation: public transport, car, and pedestrian are frequently used.
» Safety feeling: safety feeling of powered two wheelers is low.

» Both traffic frequency and safe feeling are generally low in Japan when compared

with EU average.
14



3.2.1 Self-Declared Behaviour (1)

» Over the last 30 days, how often did you...?
(5-point scale from 1=never to 5=(almost) always)

DUI as a car driver

Drive after taking
medication with warning
that may influence

15.0%

10.9%

driving ability
Drive 1 hour after using 5.0%
drugs (other than
medication) 12.5%

Drive after drinking

alcohol
7%

Drive when you may have 13.1%
been over legal limit
for drink-driving 5.0%

0 5 1IO 1I5 2I0 2I5
% at least once (2-5)

o = Em o Em Em oEm Em = = my,

Distraction & fatigue as a car driver

Drive when you were so 19.7%
sleepy that had trouble
keeping your eyes open 33.2%

24.2%

D EU average
Japan

Read a text message/
email or check social
media while driving

D EU average

- Japan

25.7%

Talk on hands-free phone
while driving

47.7%
27.6%
28.6%
17.8%

0 2I0 40 60
% at least once (2-5)

Talk on hand-held phone
while driving

Ly ——

» InJapan, when compared with the EU average,
— drivers who drive after drinking alcohol or while talking on a mobile phone are less, but
— drive after taking drugs or while tired more frequently.

15



3.2.2 Self-Declared Behaviour (2)

» Over the last 30 days, how often did you...?
(5-point scale from 1=never to 5=(almost) always)

Speeding as a car driver Seat belt use in a passenger car
. 36.6%
Drive faster than the Travel Wlth(_Jutb seitbeltt
speed limit on in back sea 63.8%
motorways/freeways
Non-use of seatbelts 13.0%
among children exempt*
Drive faster than speed from using CRS 21.4%
limit outside built-up
areas (not
motorways/freeways
Y ways) Non-use of CRS among 15.0%
children non-exempt*
from using CRS 25.2%
Drive faster than the Pa%
speet;'j |I|[n|t inside Ori ithout . 17.2%
uilt-up areas rive without wearing
64.5%
o Ueu average seatbelt 5§ [Jeu average
Japan Japan
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
0 20 40 60 80 0 20 40 60 80
% at least once (2-5) % at least once (2-5)

» In Japan, percentages of car drivers who drive faster than the speed limit inside
built-up areas and car passengers who do not use a seatbelt or a child restraint
system (CRS) are higher than the EU average.

16



3.2.3 Self-Declared Behaviour (3)

» Over the last 30 days, how often did you...?
(5-point scale from 1=never to 5=(almost) always)

Powered Two Wheelers

Read text message/ email 21.9%
or check social media
while riding a

moped/motorcycle 14.8%

Ride a moped or 25.7%
motorcycle without
helmet 15.7%

Ride faster than speed 45.3%
limit outside built-up
areas (not

motorways/freeways) 53.7%

Ride when you may have 19.9%
been over legal limit
for drink-driving 10.2%

1 1 1 1
Q 20 40 60
% at least once (2-5)

Cyclists

[
Cycle on road next to 38.7%

cycle lane 52 7%

v

Read text message/ email 18.9%
or check social media

while cycling

N

16.1%

0,
Cycle while wearing 29.4%

headphones 13.79

a

BN

69.2%
Cycle without helmet

|

68.1%

Cycle when you think you 17.4%
may have had too much to

drink ©9.0%

-

2I5 5IO 7I5
% at least once (2-5)

» In Japan, when compared with the EU average,

— percentage of traffic behaviours while using a mobile phone or wearing headphones and
drink-driving is low in any of powered two wheelers, cyclists, and pedestrians

— percentages of those who drive faster than speed limit and those who cycle on road next

to cycle lane are high

D EU average
Japan

Pedestrians

Non-use of pedestrian 74.1%
crossing when pedestrian
crossing is near by(distance

less than 30m)

73.3%

1

51.8%
Cross road when

pedestrian light is red
46.5%

1

Read text message/ email 58.7%

or check social media
while walking 47.9%

L

. . 33.4%
Walk while wearing
headphones
27.3%
1 1 1 1
0 25 50 75

% at least once (2-5)

17



3.3.1 Personal/Others’ Acceptability of Behaviour (1) | AV N\

» How acceptable do you (personally) feel (Personal) / how acceptable would most
other people say (Others’) it is for a CAR DRIVER to...

(5-point scale from 1=acceptable to 5=unacceptable)

Personal
DUI

Drive 1 hour after using

drugs (other than X

medication) 3.2%

Drive when he/she may be 9%

over legal limit for Fl
drink-driving 1.2%

1 1 1 1 1

4

% acceptability (4-5)
Distraction

Read text message/email 220
or check social media Y
while driving 21%
Talk on hand-held phone 3.5%
while driving 3.0

% acceptabullty (4- 5)

r
Others
DUI
Drive 1 hour after using 3.1%
drugs (other than .
medication) 36%
Drive when he/she may be 4.1%
over the legal limit for "
drink-driving 21%
o 2 4 6
% acceptability (4-5)
Distraction
Read text Jomai D EU average
ead text message/emai 5.7%
or check social media . Japan

while driving 3.2%

Talk on hand-held phone 8.0%
while driving 6.6%

00 25 50 75 10.0
% acceptability (4-5)

» Others' acceptability is higher than personal acceptability in both Japan and the EU average.
» Acceptability of drive after using drugs in Japan is high relative to the EU average.

18



3.3.2 Personal/Others’ Acceptability of Behaviour (2) ‘ ,AN N\

» How acceptable do you (personally) feel (Personal) / how acceptable would most

other people say (Others’) it is for a CAR DRIVER to...

> (5-point scale from 1=acceptable to 5=unacceptable)
Personal Others’
Seat belt Seat belt
Transport children Transport children
without securing them without securing them 4.2%
(child's car seat, 2.1% (child's car seat, 5.7%
seatbelt, etc.) seatbelt, etc.)
Not wear seatbelt while Not wear seatbelt while 7.6%
driving 2.7% driving 4.9%
5 0:0 2:5 5:0 775
% acceptablllty (4 5) % acceptability (4-5)
Speed
Speed D EU average
Drive faster than the 14.3% p Japan
speed limit on Drive faster than speed
motorways/freeways 9% limit outside built-up %}15.1%
Drive faster than speed areas (not on 8.5%
limit outside built-up 10.6% motorways/freeways) , ' ' \
areas (not on 6.6% 0 5 10 15
motorways/freeways) % acceptability (4-5)

Drive faster than the 50%
speed limit inside .
built-up areas 4.2%

f; 1IO 1I5
% acceptability (4-5)

o -

» InJapan, when compared with the EU average,
— acceptability of drivers who do not wear a seatbelt or drive faster than speed limit is low
— acceptability of transporting children without using child restraint systems (CRS) is slightly high 19



3.4.1 Enforcement of Traffic Laws

Enforcement

On a typical journey, how likely is it that you (as
CAR DRIVER) will be checked by police for... (7-point
scale from 1=very unlikely to 7=very likely)

Using a hand-held 18.9%
mobile phone to
talk or text 19.4%

Wearing your
seatbelt

26.1%

|

27.9%

Respecting the speed limits 37.2%
(use of vehicle-mounted,
fixed, or mobile type 31.7%

enforcement devices)

!

14.2% D EU average

The use of illegal
Japan

drugs

1

16.9%

Alcohol (being 22.5%

subjected to a
Breathalyser test)

|

21.2%

10 2IO SIO 40
% likely (5-7)

O -

In the past 12 months, how many times (as a CAR
DRIVER) have you been checked by the police for...
(number)

D EU average
3.9%

The test for the use of illegal - Japan

drugs (other than
medication) 0.3%

Alcohol (being 18.0%

subjected to a
Breathalyser test) 4.6%

] 1 1 1
0 5 10 15 20
% at least once

» Likelihood of enforcement of speed

limit is higher than that of other
traffic rules in both Japan and the
EU average.

Drivers in Japan have been checked
for the use of illegal drugs or
alcohol less than the EU average.

20



3.5.1 Involvement in Road Crashes/Vehicle Automation |/|l£§

Involvement in road crashes

In the past 12 months, how many times have you
personally been involved in road crashes as...
(number)

3.3%
Car passenger
3.0%
9.2%
Car driver
8.8%
4.
Powered Two }%
Wheelers 0.8%

2.4% [] EU average
2.7%
1.1%
Pedestrian
2.0%
1 1 1 1
0 3 6 9

% at least once

Vehicle automation

How interested would you be in using a... (7-point
scale from 1=not at all interested to 7=very
interested)

33.0%
Fully-automated °
passenger car - ﬁ
EU average
Japan
) 40.7%
Semi-automated
nger car
passenger ca 53.6%

6 2IO 4IO GIO
% interested (5-7)
» In Japan, road crashes of cars and, in
particular, motorcycles are less than the
EU average. However, more people
have experienced road crashes during
cycling or walking.

» InJapan, interest in vehicle automation
is higher than the EU average. Fully-
automated passenger cars and semi-
automated passenger cars attract the
same level of interest. 21



4.0 Subjective Safety/Risk Perception

» Q16. How safe or unsafe do you feel when using the following transport modes in

Japan?
(11-point scale from O=very unsafe to 10=very safe)
Safety perception (by gender) Safety perception (by age group)
' ' ' ' : : : : 4
7.8 b '
85 w by ;%52
7.2 e/
’; ﬁ i 77,
wg Train %f.S
8.4 7% 0
6.6
67 # Car (passenger) N
6.7 Hybrid or electric car
i 6.8 ﬁ (driver) 55-64y
emale
6%3_ Car (driver) 45-54y
® male : : : | W 35-44y
55 w Motorcycle = 2534y
g g Moped m18-24y
6.52.9 Cycle (non-electric)
70 ' ' ' .
S ——— Pedestrian
10 8 6 4 2 0 0 2 4 6 8 10
Mean (score) Mean (score)

*  Motorcycles, mopeds, and cycles are perceived to be more dangerous than the other transport modes.
*  Generally, males and the 18-24y group feel safe; the older the age group, the more they feel safe. 29



4.1.1 Self-Declared Behaviour (Drive After Taking Alcohol/Drugs) I/”ig

» Q12. Over the last 30 days, how often did you as a CAR DRIVER ...?
(5-point scale from 1=never to 5=(almost) always)

(by gender) Drive after taking drugs/alcohol (by age group)
Drive after taking medication with .
warning that may influence driving ability 3.6
Drive 1 hour after using drugs (other - 65+
14.3 than medication) 14;6'0 " 55-64y
Ofemale W 45-54y
= male Drive after drinking alcohol m 35-44y
H 25-34y
Drive when you may be over legal limit W 18-24y
for drink-driving
20 15 10 5 0 0 5 10 15 20

% at least once
? % at least once

» Drive after taking drugs: frequently done by male drivers and 35-44y drivers.
*  Drink-driving: frequently done by male drivers and 18-44y drivers.

23



4.1.2 Self-Declared Behaviour (Speeding) |AV N\

» Q12. Over the last 30 days, how often did you as a CAR DRIVER ...7
(5-point scale from 1=never to 5=(almost) always)

(by gender) Speeding (by age group)
Drive faster than the speed limit on
motorways/freeways
65+
Ofemale 7 55-64y
Drive faster than the speed limit /7.1 W 45-54y
- outside built-up areas m 35-44y
® make m 25-34y
m 18-24y
. . 78.1
Drive faster than the speed limit
72. inside built-up areas
80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 O 0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
% at least once % at least once

» Percentages of drivers who drive faster than the speed limit are generally high.

« Male drivers and middle-aged and late middle-aged (55-64y) drivers are more likely to drive
faster than the speed limit.

24



4.1.3 Self-Declared Behaviour (Seatbelt and CRS)

» Q12. Over the last 30 days, how often did you as a CAR DRIVER ...7
(5-point scale from 1=never to 5=(almost) always)

(by gender) Seatbelt

Travel without seatbelt in back seat

Transport children over 150cm in the car
Ofemale without securing them with seatbelt or child
restraint systems 65+
55-64y
® male Transport children under 150cm without 1 45-54y
securing them with child restraint systems m 35-44y
(e.g., child safety seat, cushion]) m 25-34y
m 18-24y
Drive without wearing seatbelt
80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 O 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

% at least once % at least once

« Driver's seatbelt wearing rate is 90% or higher.
« Seatbelts in the back seats are worn less than drivers’ seatbelts and CRS.

25



4.1.4 Self-Declared Behaviour

(Distraction & Fatigue as Car Driver)

» Q12. Over the last 30 days, how often did you as a CAR DRIVER ...?
(5-point scale from 1=never to 5=(almost) always)

(by gender) Distraction & fatigue as a car driver (by age group)
! ! . ' ' 28.3
Drive when you were so sleepy that you had A4
39.3 trouble keeping your eyes open ° 40.0
’ 57.0
Read text message/email or check social

O female media (e.g. Facebook, Twitter) while driving 65+
55-64y
B male Talk on hands-free mobile phone while : ggijz
_ driving = 25-3dy
m 18-24y

Talk on hand-held mobile phone while driving
60 50 40 30 20 10 O 0 10 20 30 40 50 60

% at least once
% at least once

* Young generation is more likely to drive when they are so sleepy that have trouble keeping
their eyes open.

* The 65+ group uses mobile phone while driving least.
* Males are more likely to use mobile phone while driving. 26



4.1.7 Self-Declared Behaviour (Pedestrian) |AV N\

» Q12. Over the last 30 days, how often did you as a PEDESTRIAN ...7
(5-point scale from 1=never to 5=(almost) always)

(by gender) Pedestrian ~ (by age group)

Non-use of pedestrian crossing when
pedestrian crossing is nearby (distance less

77.1 than 30m) N
Cross road when pedestrian light is red
Ofemale 65+
55-64y
I male 47.9 Read text message/email or check social 45-54y
48.0 media (e.g. Facebook, Twitter) while walking - igjy
. m 25-34y
W 18-24y
2
Listen to music through headphones as
31.7 pedestrian while walking in the streets
90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 O 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
% at least once % at least once

« The younger the generation, the more they watch mobile phone screens or use headphones
while walking.

27



4.2.1 Acceptability of Unsafe Traffic Behaviour
(Drive After Taking Alcohol/Drugs)

» Q13. Where you live, how acceptable would most other people say it is for

a car driver to....? (Others’)
» Q14. How acceptable do you, personally, feel it is for a CAR DRIVER to...?
(Personal)
(5-point scale from 1=unacceptable to 5=acceptable)
(by gender) Others’ (by age group)
5.5 Drive 1 hour after using drugs (other than
5.7 medication) 103
Elﬁ;\::le 2.3 Drive when he/she may be over legal limit
1.9 for drink-driving
20 15 10 5 0 0 5 10 15 20
% acceptability (4-5) % acceptability (4-5)
Personal
1.4 Drive after taking medication with warning
2.1 that may influence driving ability
O female D9 Drive 1 hour after using drugs (other than
3.4 medication)
H male
1.4 Drive when he/she may be over legal limit
11 for drink-driving
20 15 10 5 0 0 5 10 15 20
% acceptability (4-5) % acceptability (4-5)

* Generally, significantly low.
« Others' acceptability is higher than personal acceptability.
« The younger the age group, the higher the acceptability.

65+
1 55-64y
W 45-54y
W 35-44y
W 25-34y
W 18-24y

65+
m 55-64y
W 45-54y
m 35-44y
W 25-34y
W 18-24y

*Questions common to Others’ and Personal 28



4.2.2 Acceptability of Unsafe Traffic Behaviour

(Speeding)

» Q13. Where you live, how acceptable would most other people say it is for

a car driver to....? (Others’)

» Q14. How acceptable do you, personally, feel it is for a CAR DRIVER to...?

(Personal)

(5-point scale from 1=unacceptable to 5=acceptable)

(by gender) Others’
O female 5.3 Drive faster than the speed limit
d outside built-up areas
H male
20 15 10 5 0
% acceptability (4-5)
Personal
Drive faster than the speed limit on
motorways/freeways
O female Drive faster than the speed limit
outside built-up areas
B male
Drive faster than the speed limit
inside built-up areas
20 15 10 5 0

« Others' acceptability is higher than personal acceptability.

% acceptability (4-5)

65+
(by age group) e ey
11. Wl 45-54y
71 W 35-44y
M 25-34y
0 5 10 15 20 o 18-24y

% acceptability (4-5)

65+
m 55-64y
m 45-54y
W 35-44y
W 25-34y
W 18-24y

0 5 10 15 20
% acceptability (4-5)

« The higher the hierarchy level of the road, the higher the acceptability.

Males and younger age groups show high acceptability.

*Questions common to Others’ and Personal 29



4.2.3 Acceptability of Unsafe Traffic Behaviour

(Seatbelt and CRS)

» Q13. Where you live, how acceptable would most other people say it is for

a car driver to....? (Others’)
» Q14. How acceptable do you, personally, feel it is for a CAR DRIVER to...?
(Personal)
(5-point scale from 1=unacceptable to 5=acceptable)
(by gender) Others’ (by age group)
4.7 Transport children in the car without securing | _42 | 6.0 65+
/ them (child’s car seat, seatbelt, etc.) 55-64y
Ofemale I 45-54y
4.1 ) o m 35-44y
B male 57 ﬁ Not wear seatbelt while driving m 25-34y
W 18-24y
10 8 6 4 2 0
% acceptability (4-5) 0 2 4 6 8 10
Personal
21 Transport children in the car without securing 65+
21 them (child’s car seat, seatbelt, etc.) 55-64y
Ofemale I 45-54y
= male ;; Not wear seatbelt while driving : 22-;135
10 8 6 4 2 0 0 2 4 6 8 10
% acceptability (4-5) % acceptability (4-5)

» Others’ acceptability is higher than personal acceptability.
« The younger the age group, the higher the acceptability.

*Questions common to Others’ and Personal  3(



4.2.4 Acceptability of Unsafe Traffic Behaviour
(Distraction & Fatigue as Car Driver)

» Q13. Where you live, how acceptable would most other people say it is for

a car driver to....7 (Others’)
» Q14. How acceptable do you, personally, feel it is for a CAR DRIVER to...?
(Personal)

(5-point scale from 1=unacceptable to 5=acceptable)

(by gender) Others’ (by age group)

1.9
313 Read text message/email or check social 65+
0 media (e.g. Facebook, Twitter) while driving : 55-64y
Ofemale . ) ) < 2554y

. .. m 35-44
= male Talk on hand-held phone while driving u 25_34z
m 18-24y
10 8 6 4 2 0 0 2 4 6 8 10
% acceptability (4-5) Personal
Drive when they’re were so sleepy that they
have trouble keeping their eyes open
Ofemale Read text message/email or check social 65+
media (e.g. Facebook, Twitter) while driving 55-64y
¥ male 145-54y
m 35-44y
38 Talk on hand-held phone while driving m 25-34y
10 8 6 4 2 0 0 ) 4 6 8 10
% acceptability (4-5) % acceptability (4-5)

» Others’ acceptability is higher than personal acceptability.

« Males and younger age groups show higher acceptability. ,
*Questions common to Others’ and Personal 31



4.3.1 Attitudes Towards Safe and Unsafe Traffic Behaviour ‘ ,AN N\

» Q15. To what extent do you agree with each of the following statements?
(5-point scale from 1=disagree to 5=agree)

(by gender) (by age group)
. . pe 65+
Drive after drinking alcohol = 55-6dy
Ofemale ‘ ‘ ‘ N 1.9 Ii Most of my friends would drive after ]]704 L W 45-54y
13 having drunk alcohol EZ 4
- male aving drunk alcoho 53 m 35-44y
20 15 10 5 0 W 25-34y
0 5 10 15 20 gigoay
Speeding
1 1 1 | ' f f 17. 65+
7.6 Most of your friends would drive 20 km/h . I 55-64y
Ofemale Lo . . g

14.5 over the speed limit in a residential area .2 mA45-54y

B male B 35-44y

20 15 10 5 0 0 5 10 15 20 m 25-34y

% agree (4-5) % agree (4-5) H 18-24y

« Females perceive frequency of others’ violation of traffic regulations higher than males.
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4.3.2 Attitudes Towards Safe and Unsafe Traffic Behaviour | Aﬂ \

» Q15. To what extent do you agree with each of the following statements?

(5-point scale from 1=disagree to 5=agree) 65+
1 55-64y
(by gender) Drive after drinking alcohol 5 (by age group) W 45-54y
: m 35-44
O female 1.6 For short trips, one can risk driving under :} - 25_345
11 the influence of alcohol 3§'ﬁ m 18-24y
H male :
Speeding 0 > 10 15 s+
Respecting speed limits is boring or dull W 55-64y
14.7 W 45-54y
Ofemale ;
| have to drive fast; otherwise, | have the W 35-4dy
H male impression of losing time = 25-34y
P g W 18-24y
15 . . 65+
Child restraint 15 . ss-6ay
Of | 3 3 For short trips, it is not really necessary to 11 45-54y
emale use the appropriate child restraint W 35-44y
® male W 25-34y
15 Distracted driving 15 m18-24y
2.6 To save time, | often use a mobile phone 65+
O female 2.8 while driving 55-64y
.5 . . . 1 45-54y
4.7 | use a mobile phone while driving,
B male . 1 35-44y
because | always want to be available - .
15 M 25-34y
% agree (4-5) 0 9% agrge (4-5) 10 15 m 18-24y

« Males and younger age groups highly agree to unsafe traffic behaviours.
* More respondents agree with the speeding items than those to the other items.
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4.3.3 Attitudes Towards Safe and Unsafe Traffic Behaviour

(Confidence)

» Q15. To what extent do you agree with each of the following statements?
(5-point scale from 1=disagree to 5=agree)

(by gender) Drive after drinking alcohol (by age group)

1.6 | am able to drive after drinking a large : 65+
1.7 amount of alcohol (e.g. half a liter of wine) i 55-64y
20 N ' ' W 45-54y
Ofemale 1’9 | have the ability to drive when | am a little m 35-44y

) drunk after a part
= male ols U' ' P V H 25-34y
| trust myself driving after having a glass of H 18-24y
2.8 alcohol

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 Speeding 65+
| am able to drive fast through a sharp curve 1 55-64y
Ofemale W 45-54y
= mal | trust myself when | drive significantly faster m 35-44y
male than the speed limit W 25-34y
. .. m 18-24y

7 Distracted driving

| am able to talk on a hand-held mobile phone 65+
while driving 4 | 55-64y
Ofemale I have the ability to write a message 45-54y
on the mobile phone while driving m 35-44y

M male m25-34

| trust myself when | check my messages y
on the mobile phone while driving 6.5 W 18-24y

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 1 2 3
% agree (4-5) % agree (4-5)

* Males and younger age groups are generally more confident in their abilities at unsafe traffic
behaviours.

» Percentage of females who agree with watching mobile phone screen while driving is slightly
higher than that of males. 34
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4.3 .4 Attitudes Towards Safe and Unsafe Traffic Behaviour

(Habits)

» Q15. To what extent do you agree with each of the following statements?
(5-point scale from 1=disagree to 5=agree)

by gender by age grou
(by g ) Drive after drinking alcohol (byage g P)
1.2 It sometimes happens that | drive after
1.1 consuming a large amount of alcohol (e.g. half a 2?64
Ofemale liter of wine) l45-54y
1.6 Even when | am a little drunk after a party, | = 4>-ody
® mal 13 drive W 35-44y
male W 25-34y
1.4 | often drive after drinking alcohol W 18-24y
1.1
20 15 10 5 )a 0 Speeding 20 65+
O female 5.1 E | often drive faster than the speed limit " 55-64y
10.4 W 45-54y
Emale [17.0 I like to drive in a sporty fast manner _ W 35-44y
20 15 10 5 0 through a sharp curve W 25-34y
. . W 18-24y
z Distracted driving 20
3.9 | often check my messages on the mobile 65+
4.7 phone while driving 55-64y
Ofemale K 2.3 | often talk on a hand-held mobile phone 45-54y
4.5 while driving m 35-44y
® male z 1.4 It happens sometimes that | write a message W 25-34y
2.6 on the mobile phone while driving w 18-24y
20 15 10 5 0 5 10 15 20

% agree (4-5)

* Speeding: female < male;

* Males and younger age groups are more likely to agree to distracted driving.

% agree (4-5)

Drive in sporty fast manner: highly agreed by 45-64y group
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4.3.5 Attitudes Towards Safe and Unsafe Traffic Behaviour

(Intention Towards Improvement)

» Q15. To what extent do you agree with each of the following statements?
(5-point scale from 1=disagree to 5=agree)

(by age group)

(by gender) 65+

Drive after drinking alcohol AR A
. . - B8 55-64y
| will do my best not to drive after drinking 68, 45-54
Ofem . 557 ™ 45-54y
alcohol in the next 30 days m 35-44y

71l4
Emmale 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 m 25-34y
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 m18-24y

e Speeding o ———— 4 65+
63.7 : . 53, " 55-64y
O female | will do my best to respect speed limits in the 6763 m 45-54y
>36 next 30 days B 615 m 35-44y
= male 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 O 71 W 25-34y
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 M18-24y

L Distracted driving o 5 65+
fermal 65. | will do my best not to use my mobile phone '71 55-64y
Htemale 63.2 while driving in the next 30 days oo :gg'zj\/
: -Gay
mmale 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 O 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 m 25-34y
% agree (4-5) % agree (4-5) m 18-24y

« Females are more likely to have intention towards improvement.
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4.4.1 Subjective Risk Perception

» Q16. How often do you think each of the following factors is the cause of

a road crash involving a car?
(7-point scale from 1=never to 7=(almost) always)

naer . . r
(by gende ). . ~ Drive after taking drugs . (by age group) 65+
28 H Driving after taking drugs m 55-64y
other than medication W 45-54y
Ofemale ( ) H 35-44y
| K 2.7 Driving after drinking W 25-34y
H male alcohol W 18-24y

H male
60 50
Dlstracted/fatlgued drive °
4 Driving while tired
Inattentiveness or day-
43. dreaming while driving
Ofemale ) ]
Using a hands-free mobile
= male phone while driving
Using a hand-held mobile
phone while driving
60 50 40 30 20 10 O 0 10 20 30 40 50 60
% think as cause (5-7) % think as cause (5-7)

» Percentages of males and young to middle-aged generations that feel that unsafe traffic
behaviour is the cause of a road crash are high.

60 50 Speeding
O female Driving faster than the ©55-64y
46' speed limit m 45-54y
m 35-44y

m 25-34y

65+

65+

55-64y
7 45-54y
m 35-44y
W 25-34y
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4.5.1 Support for Policy Measures
(Drive After Drinking Alcohol/Speeding)

» Q18. Do you oppose or support a legal obligation to ...?
(5-point scale from 1=0ppose to 5=support)

Dfemalew D.4
77.2

H male

H male

1 1 1 1 1 1
7.5
Ofemale 62.1
 —

(by gender)

N, —

82.2
823

100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 O

65.9
61

100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 O
% support (4-5)

Drive after drinking alcohol

Have zero tolerance (0,0 %o) for alcohol for all
drivers

Have zero tolerance for alcohol (0,0 %.) for
novice drivers (licence obtained less than
2 years)

Install an alcohol “interlock” for drivers who
have been caught for drunk driving on more
than one occasion

Speeding
Install Dynamic Speed Warning signs (traffic control

devices that are programmed to provide a message
to drivers exceeding a certain speed threshold)

Install Intelligent Speed Assistance (ISA) in new cars
(which automatically limits the maximum speed of
the vehicle and can be turned off manually)

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
% support (4-5)

Policy measures for preventing drive after drinking alcohol is highly supported
Females and older age groups are more supportive of the policy measures

65+
I 55-64y
m 45-54y
W 35-44y
W 25-34y
W 18-24y

65+
1 55-64y
W 45-54y
W 35-44y
W 25-34y
W 18-24y
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4.5.2 Support for Policy Measures (Seatbelt/Helmet) ‘ ,AN \

» Q18. Do you oppose or support a legal obligation to ...?
(5-point scale from 1=0oppose to 5=support)

(by gender) Seatbelt - (by age group) 65+
b2 Have a seatbelt reminder system for the front 4% 55-64y
O female 03 \ﬁ and back seats in new cars f7 2 " 45-54y
9" m 35-44y
m 18-24
% support (4-5) Helmet % support (4-5) 8-24y
6.9 Require all moped drivers and motorcyclists to
85.1 wear a helmet
Fifemale Require cyclists under the age of 12 to wear a
helmet
m male
Require all cyclists to wear a helmet |
100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 O 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

% support (4-5) % support (4-5)

» Females and older age groups are more supportive of the policy measures.

« Requiring all cyclists under the age of 12, and moped drivers and motorcyclists to wear
a helmet is highly supported.
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4.5.3 Support for Poli
(Powered Two W

Measures
eeler/Cyclist/Pedestrian)

» Q18. Do you oppose or support a legal obligation to ...?

(5-point scale from 1=0oppose to 5=support)

Ofemale

m male

100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 O

Ofemale

® male

100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 O

N76.3
;

78.3
71.

(by

gender)

54.

15 00
i—

:

6.5
74.

o

]

% support (4-5)

Retroreflective material

Require moped drivers and motorcyclists to wear
retroreflective material when driving in the dark

Require cyclists to wear retroreflective material
when cycling in the dark

Require pedestrians to wear retroreflective
material when walking in the streets in the dark

Distracted driving

Not use headphones (or earbuds) while riding a
bicycle

Not use headphones (or earbuds) while walking
in the streets

Have zero tolerance for using any type of mobile
phone while driving (hand-held or hands-free) for
all drivers

(by age group)

» Females and older age groups are more supportive of the policy measures.

» Requiring cyclists and motorcyclists to wear retroreflective material is more supported than
requiring pedestrians walking in the dark the same.

65+

55-64y
m 45-54y
m 35-44y
W 25-34y
W 18-24y

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

iy
7s. 65+

55-64y
45-54y
w 35-44y
W 25-34y
m 18-24y

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
% support (4-5)
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4.6.1 Enforcement of Traffic Laws (Likelihood) |Aﬂ N\

» Q20. On a typical journey, how likely is it that you (as a car driver) will be checked

by the police for...
(7-point scale from 1=very unlikely to 7=very likely)

(by gender) Drive after taking drugs (by age group) .
16. Use of illegal drugs . m 55-64y '
Ofemale 16. m 45-54y
M male 20.9 Alcohol (being subjected to a Breathalyser m 35-44y
214 H test) m 25-34y
m 18-24y
Speeding 0 10 20 30 40 50 65+

" 55-64y

Ofemale Respecting the speed limits (including checks : : 3 W 45-54y
by a police car with a camera, fixed cameras, 46 o 35-44y
M male mobile cameras, and section control systems) m 25-34y

0 10 20 30 40 5o ™1824%y

65+
Seatbelt , , - 55-6dy

1 45-54y
m 35-44y

O female .
Wearing your seatbelt

M male

O female

M male

W 25-34y
45-54y
% likely (5-7) % likely (5-7)

0 10 20 30 40 50 m18-24y
Distracted driving . 65+
19.6 Use of hand-held mobile phone to talk or text 17 28.6
19.2 while driving ]625 0 m 35-44y
W 25-34y
« Males, and middle-aged and young generations perceive likelihood of being checked high.
» Perceived likelihood of being checked for speeding or not wearing a seatbelt is higher than

55-64y
50 40 30 20 10 0 0 10 20 30 40 50 m18-24y
that for the other items. 41



4.6.2 Enforcement of Traffic Laws (Check) \AV \)

» Q21, Q22.In the past 12 months, how many times have you been checked
by the police?
(never/1 time/at least 2 times/I prefer not to respond to this question)

(by gender) Drive after taking drugs (by age group)
0.0 Test for use of illegal drugs (other than : 65+
O female 0.6 medication) : ig:gjz
= male Alcohol measurement (being subjected to a : 22:325
4 Breathalyser test) m 18-24y
8 6 4 2 0 0 2 4 6 8

% at least once % at least once

* Generally low.
« The younger the age group, the larger the number of times having been checked.
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4.9.1 Bonus Question (Acceptability of Pedestrian Behaviour)

» Q26. How acceptable do you, personally, feel it is for a PEDESTRIAN to...?
(5-point scale from 1=unacceptable to 5=acceptable)

(by gender)

(by age group)
7.8

Non-use of pedestrian crossing when
pedestrian crossing is nearby (distance less

15.6 3.1
than 30m)
65+
Cross road when pedestrian light is red 55-64y
[ female 45-54y
iy Write email, etc. or check social media (e.g. W 35-44y
“ male : Facebook, Twitter) while walking m 25-34y
K m 18-24y
9.1 Walk in the streets after drinking alcohol too
much
25 20 15 10 5 0 0 5 10 15 20 25
% acceptable (4-5) % acceptable (4-5)

» Proportions of males and younger age groups that accept the behaviours are generally large.
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4.9.2 Bonus Question (Intention to Respect Legal Regulations) ‘ ,AN \

» Q27. To what extent do you agree with each of the following statements?
(5-point scale from 1=disagree to 5=agree)

(by gender) (by age group)
7,
127 %
Laws can be disregarded in some cases g
20.0 8«_?
@) 65+
Rn.e 55-64y
638 Respecting laws will eventually benefit all
O female : members of society 45-54y
“ 573 m 35-44y
M male 51 L__ We should strictly observe all laws m 25-34y
m18-24y
65.7 |
57.8 — We should behave as defined by laws

o
o

100 80 60 40 20 20 40 60 80 100
% agree (4-5) % agree (4-5)

* Females and older age groups are more likely to respect legal regulations
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5. Summary. (Comparison with EU Average) [/

» Comparison between Japan and EU Average

Safety feeling towards transport modes except public transports is relatively
low

Both past frequency and acceptability of drive after drinking alcohol are
significantly low

Both past frequency and acceptability of use of a mobile phone while driving
are low

Both past frequency and acceptability of not wearing a seatbelt as a driver are
low

Both past frequency and acceptability of drive after taking drugs other than
medication are relatively high

Drive when so sleepy as to have trouble keeping eyes open is relatively
frequent

Both past frequency and acceptability of not wearing a seatbelt in the back
seat are high

Past frequency of drive faster than the speed limit is similar to EU, but
acceptability of the same is low

Number of times having been subjected to alcohol check is low

Highly interested in vehicle automation
45



5. Summary

I

» Self-Declared Behaviour

Males and young drivers are more likely to drive after taking
drugs/alcohol

Male and middle-aged and late middle-aged drivers are more likely to
drive faster than
the speed limit

Motorcyclists, in particular young and late middle-aged motorcyclists,
are likely to drive faster than the speed limit

Many pedestrians, in particular young generation, check social media
or wear headphones while walking

» Acceptability of Unsafe Traffic Behaviour

Personal < Others'
Female < Male

— The younger, the higher the acceptability
— Acceptability of speeding is high

(inside built-up areas < outside built-up areas < motorways)
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5. Summary

I

> Attitudes

Males, and young and 45-64y groups are more likely to have speeding habit

Males and young people are more confident in their abilities to take unsafe
traffic behaviours

Males assess contribution of various unsafe traffic behaviours to traffic
accidents higher

Females are more likely to have intention towards safe traffic behaviours
Females and elder people are more likely to respect legal regulations

» Support for Policy Measures

Percentage of those who support measures for preventing drive after drinking
alcohol is as high as about 80% and increases with age

Requiring cyclists under the age of 12 to wear a helmet is highly supported
Prohibiting use of earbuds while riding a bicycle is also highly supported

» Likelihood of Enforcement

Likelihood of being checked for speeding or not wearing a seatbelt is
perceived high, in particular by males and young people
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6. Future Challenges

» Comparison with other statistical data
— Number of road crashes, number of enforcement cases, etc.

» Cross-tabulation across themes

» Attitudes and normative beliefs = intention and habits
- analysis of causality between behaviours and road

crashes
— Difference of influence among age groups
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